AMENDMENT 10
MRO: Facilities Maintenance and Supplies
Contract No.: 450-000-11-ACS

This Amendment, effective immediately upon the signature of both parties, is by and between
the State of Florida, Department of Management Services (Department), Division of State
Purchasing, an agency of the State of Florida, and W.W. Grainger, Inc., (Contractor) FEIN #
F361150280, amends Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS (Contract). Department and Contractor
are collectively referred herein as the “Parties”.

Whereas, the Parties agree to modify the Western States Contracting Alliance (WSCA) market
basket items and pricing per section B.5 of the Contract.

Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in the Contract, the parties
agree to the following:

1.0 Pricing

The pricing list for the WSCA market basket items is located at the Alternate Contract Source
(ACS) web site:

http://www.dms.myflorida.com/business operations/state purchasing/vendor information/state
contracts agreements and price lists/alternate contract source/mro facilities maintenance s
upplies_wsca and accessed through the W.W. Grainger punch-out catalog for the State of
Florida: http://www.grainger.com/stateofflorida. The WSCA market basket price list is amended
and hereby referred to as WSCA Market Basket Price List effective immediately upon the
signature of both parties. Subject to the contract administrator’s approval and without formal
amendment, this and all future price lists or market baskets will be updated each quarter and
posted on the Department of Management Services, Division of State Purchasing Website:

(http://www.dms.myflorida.com/business _operations/state purchasing/vendor information/state
contracts and agreements/alternate contract source/mro facilities maintenance supplies w

sca/pricing).
2.0 Warranty of Authority

Each person signing this Agreement warrants that he or she is duly authorized to do so and to
bind the respective party.

3.0 Other

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

State of Florida, W.W. Grainger, Inc.
ement Services

Chad-Péppell  (
Secretary

e Al

Contract No.: DMS 450-000-11-ACS Page 1 of 1

Date: Z/’J"//’S"




management

“SERVICES A T - <o
Ve sorve those who servs Plorkde Tei: B5D.400.2784 | Fax: 850, 9226149
Rick Seolf, Govamar ,:‘ " | . Gmig) mmungmae»m w

July 2, 2014
MEMORANDUM NO.:  (450-000-11-ACS)-9 W

TO: User Agency
FROM:  Director, State Purchasing

RE: Amendment to Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS
MRO: Maintenance and Repair Operations

The following changes have been made to the subject contract:
* The new pricing list for the Florida Paint Market Basket items 'hévé‘:‘bééh 'approvedi:
Any questions or problems in delivery or service that may arise regarding this contract should

be directed to Ashii Harvey at (850) 922-1214, or m_hg&@gm_gﬂgm



_ AMENDMENT © )
MRO: Facilities Maintenance and Supplies
Contract No.: 450-000-11-ACS

This Amendment, effective immadiately upon the signaiure of both parties, is by and between
the State of Floride, Department of Managament Services (Department}, Division of State
Purchasing, ar: agency of the State of Florida, and W.W. Grainger, Inc., (Contractor) FEIN #
F361150280, amends Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS (Contract). Department and Conyractor
are collactively referred herein as the *Parties”.

Whereas, the Parlies agree to- modify the Florida Paint Market Basket items and pricing per
section B.12 of the Contract,

Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in the Contract, the parties
agree {o the following:

1.0 Pricing

The pricing list for the Florida Paint Market Basket items is located at the Alternate Contract
Source (ACS) web site: O

contracts sgreem and price lists/altemate contract source/mro. facilities_mainte
uoplies wsca and accessed through the W.W. Grainger punch-ouit catalog for the State of
Florida: hitp://www.graings stateoffiorida. The Florida Paint Market Basket Price List is

! tachment A" Florida Paint Market Basket Price List
effective immediately upon the signature of both parties. Hereafter, Attachment A will be
updated or amended each quarter.and posted on the Depariment of Management Services
Coniract internet page.

2.0 Warranty of Authority

Each person signing this Agreament warrants that he or she is du%y authorized to do so and to
bind the respective party.

amended and hereby referred to as *A

3.0 Other

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

State of Florida, W.W. Grainger, inc.
Department of Management Services 4
A D -4 ) o

Name:Dauvtd  Tovee _
Title: Vi nee ve Seelorn SE Reglon

b Purchasing
Date: *7!/ ] _7}/ 4 vw:__7/3/14

Enclosure:  Attachmerit A - Florida Paint Market Basket Price List
Contract No.: DMS 450-000-11-ACS Page10of1




J manag?ment

ERVICES P PRy i
Vo 20rva thora who serve orids Toi. $50.453.2784 ,""@.ﬁﬁﬂ
Rick eolt, Governo Lreiig 3, Mchols, Agancy 3acrsiary
May 8, 2014
MEMORANDUMNO.:  (450-000-11-ACS)-8

FROM:  Director, State Purchasing

RE: Amendment to Contract No. 450-000-1 1-ACS
MRO: Maintenance and Repair Operations

The following changes have been made to the subject contract:

* The new pricing lists for the Florida Market Basket and WSCA Market Basket tsms have
been approved.

Anyquasﬁonsorpmblemsindeﬁveryorsemeematmay

be directed to Ashii Harvey at (850) 922-1214

arise regardhg this conhrad shouid




AMENDMENT 8
MRO: Facilities Maintenance and Suppiies
Contract No.: 450-000-11-ACS

This Amendment, effective immediately upon the signature of both parties, Is by end bstween
the State of Florida, Dspartment of Management Services (Department), Division of State
Purchasing, an agency of the State of Florida with offices at 4050 Esplanade Way #380,
Tallahassee, Florida 323990850, and W.W. Grainger, Inc., (Contracior) FEIN#T-'361150280
amends Conirect Mo. 450-000-11-ACS (Contract). DmrhneMandconhWamooﬂecﬁvdy
referred hzizii as the "Parties”.

Whonu,mepar&esagfawmdﬁymamrﬁaandwsmmbasketmﬂndmm
section B. 5 of the Contract.

Now therefore, in consideraiion of the mutug! promises cortained in the Contract, the parties
agreetothefaﬂwﬂﬁg-

1.0 Pricing

ThepﬁangﬁstsforﬁmdedaMaMBmketaMWSCAMarketBaskoﬁhmambmedm
the Altsrnats CommotSoume(ACS)websﬁe

ip:/Avrani.dms ‘r IGa.COM/DUSINGSs opsrations B IC !
isig/akeinete contract source/mre fecliilizs maintenance

W 1L AOS (18
unm_mandaeeemdﬂwwghmeww Gra%rmgerpundwmmlogforﬂwsma
2/ avww.greingor.com/stateofiorida. The Florida Market Basket prics list is hereby

mierrad toas Attadnmantl\' and the WSCA iMarket Basket price list Is hersby referred to as
“Attachment B".

2.0 Warranty of Authority

Eech person signing this Agresment warrants that he or she Is duly authorizad to do so and to
bmdmerespecﬁvapaﬂy

3.0 Other

Al other terms and conditions ramain unchanged.

State of Florida, W.W, Grainger, Inc.

Department of Management Services

frdclirement Of Tie:_ St Yuble Seclor Sales 'ﬂ%t,
Director of State Purchasing
Date:_S /fiﬁ-/” pate: S /20 iy,

Enclosure: Attachment A - Florida Market Basket Price List
Attachment B - WSCA Market Basket Price List

Contract No.: DMS 450-000-11-ACS Page1of1




imariagement S
"SERVICES Tolohsses: o 33399095

We sarve those who serve Forkds | Tel 850.488.2785 | Fax: B50. 922.4147

Rick Scoti, Govemar . Craig J. Nichols, Agency Secretary

February 4, 2014
MEMORANDUM NO.:  (450-000-11-ACS)-7

TO: User Agency
FROM:  Director, State Purchasing

RE: Amendment to Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS
MRO: Maintenance and Repair Operations

The following changes have been made to the subject contract:

~ The MRO: Maintenancs and Repair Operations alternate contract source has been renewed for
a period of three years with the vendor holding all existing 2011 pricing.

The new contract expiration date is February 28, 2017.

Any questions or problems in delivery or service that may arise regarding this contract should
be directed to Ashli Harvey at {850) 922-1214, or ashli.harvey@dms.myflorida.com



AMENDMENT NO.: 7
FINAL RENEWAL
MRO: Maintenance Repair and Operations
Contract No.: 450-000-11-ACS

This Amendment, effective February 28, 2014, is by and between the State of Florida
Department of Management Services (Department), Division of State Purchasing
(Division), an agency of the State of Florida with offices at 4050 Esplanade Way,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950, and W.W. Grainger, Inc. (Contractor), and amends
450-000-11-ACS. '

WHEREAS, Department of Management Services awarded 450-000-11-ACS to W.W.
Grainger, Inc. for the provision of Maintenance Repair and Operations (MRO); and,

WHEREAS, the Department made Western States Contracting Alliance (WSCA)
Contract Number 1862 an alternate contract source, 450-000-11-ACS (Contract) on
September 2, 2011; and, is scheduled to expire on February 28, 2(_)14,

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 287.057(13),F.S. the Department and
Contractor, upon mutual agreement, extend the contract, in whole or in part, for an
additional period of three (3) years to end on February 28, 2017; and,

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained below, and other good
and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the Parties agree to the following: '

1.0 Contract Extension. The Department hereby executes its renewal option for a
period of three (3) years, effective February 28, 2014. This extension shall be
terminated at the end of three (3) years or upon the execution of a new contract,
whichever occurs first.

2.0 Best Pricing Offer. The Contractor agrees to submit to the Customer at least
annually an affidavit from an authorized representative attesting that the
Contractor is in compliance with the Best Pricing provision in section 4(b) of form

- PUR 1000. (Attachment A): :

3.0 Conflict. To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment conflict withi the
terms of the Contract, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

4.0., Warrant of Agfhorigz. Each person signing this Amendment warrants that he or
she is duly authorized to do so and to bind the respective party.

5.0 Effect. Unless otherwise modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions
) contained in the Contract shall continue in full force and in effect.



State of Florida,
Department of n_ﬁan ement Services

Kelley J. Sc i
Director of State Purchasing and
Chief Procurement Officer

oue:_2/3/14

Title: Sh Governmeat” .Q‘; M'\rgf‘
Date: -’ I/R"/I? 5




Preferred Pricing Affidavit
REGARDING THE CONTRACT BETWEEN
W. W. Grainger, Inc. THE “CONTRACTOR")
AND
THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGENMENT SERVICES
CONTRACT NO 450-000-11-1\03 (THE “CONTRACT™)

Pursuant to section 216.0113, Floﬂda Statutes, The undersigned contractor hereby attests that
the Contractor complies with the preferred Pricing Clause contained in section 4(b) PUR 1000.

Print Contractors Name: Kevin Sandt

WY, all o tafy
- Signature of the Authorized Representative: -

Print Representatives Name/Title:

Kavin Sandt /Sr. Gosermnent Shy Aoy

STATE OFM_ COUNTY OF &_ -
sywb (o ﬁ%l%subwibe? before me this _aLday of %MM?/

L2 E EWW4 2017

uul-mnhn-unm

[Check One] ___Personally Known OR z Produced the following 1.0. 5 074/%% 00/ 07

Vendor Name: FEtN#
Vendor's Authorized Represenhtive Name and Title:
Address:

City, State, and Zipcode:;
PhoneNumber: (__ )} - E-mait
CORPORATE SeAL (IF APPLICABLE) ‘

%4 L;CMS?




», FLORIDA DEPARTMENT of

‘ S E RVI C ES T 3;%::&@%3?32255535

[eseve thioss wiky e Forids Yek 850.488.2786 | Foou 380, 722.6149
Rick Scoll, Govenor ralg 4. Mizhos, Agency Ssorabay
October 29, 2013

MEMORANDUM NO.:  (450-000-11-ACS)-6

TO: User Agency
FROM: 'Director, State Purchasing

RE: Amendment to Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS
MRO Facilities Maintenance Supplies

The contract is amended as follows:

* The new pricing lists for the Florida Market Basket and Florida Paint Market Basket items
have been approved.

Any questions or problems in delivery or service that may arise regarding this contract should
be directed to Ashli Harvey at (850) 922-1214, or ashli.harvey@dms.myflorida.com



AMENDMENT 6
MRO: Facilities Maintenance and Suppiies
Contract No.: 450-000-11-ACS

This Amendment, effective immediately upon the signature of both parties, is by and between the State

of Florida, Department of Management Services (Department), Division of State Purchasing (Division),

an agency of the State of Florida with offices at 4050 Esplanade Way #360, Tallahassee, Florida

?(2)399-0950. and W.W. Grainger, Inc., FEIN # F381150280, amends Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS
ntract).

Whereas, the parties, upon mutual agreement, initially executed the Contract, for a period of (3) years
beginning on September 2, 2011 and to end on February 28, 2014; and,

Whersas, the authority to adjust the Florida and WSCA market basket items and pricing is found in
paragraph 5 of the WSCA Participating Addendum.

Now therefors, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in the Contract, the parties agree to
the following:

1.0 Pricing
The new pricing lists for the Florida Market Basket and Florida Paint Market Basket itoms are effactive
upon the execution hereof and are located at the Ntemate_ Contract Source (ACS) web site:

ING/VONGOT_Information/state _conin

8- agreements a 1 £5% ¥ RRES - LU (A DL 0O, B8 _Mmainienance supplios WSCs

and accessed through the W.W. Grainger punch-out catalog for the State of Florida:
[itp:/fwww.arainger.com/stateofflorida. The new Florida Market Basket price list is hereby referred to as
“Attachment A” and ths Florida Paint Market Basket price list is hereby refarred to as *Aftachment B".

2.0 Warranty of Authority

Each person signing this Agreement warrants that he or she Is duly authorized to do so and to bind the
respective party.

3.0 Other

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Etate of Florida, W.W. Grainger, Inc.
-Dapaynaut of iilanagement Services
:~V* -g‘ q !

T L~ ~ A
Uty NA LA By: !
Drgeufement Officer & Namoz_@_guﬁ'
0T of State Purchasing
Title: S, Goverarpal Salis Mana

Date: iiiéﬁ/ ]3 Date: ’0/38'_ /i3

Contract No.: 450-000-11-ACS Page 1 of 1



Rick Scortr P MY Craxq J. NIcHOLS
Governor SERVICES Secreary

4050 Esplanade Way | Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950 | Tel: 850.488.2786 | Fax: 850.922.6149

May 31, 2013
MEMORANDUM NO.:  (450-000-11-ACS)-5

TO: User Agency
FROM:  Director, State Purchasing

RE: Amendment to Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS
MRO Facilities Maintenance Supplies

The contract is amended as follows:

e The new pricing list for the Florida Market Basket items submitted via email on May 28, 2013 have
been approved.

Any questions or problems in delivery or service that may arise regarding this contract should be

directed to Ashli Harvey at (850) 922-1214, or ashli.harvey@dms.myflorida.com

www.dms.MyFlorida.com



AMENDMENT 5
MRO: Facilities Maintenance and Supplies
Contract No.: 450-000-11-ACS

‘This Amendment, sffective immadiately upon the signature of both parties, is by and bstween the State
of Florida, Department of Management Services (Department), Division of State Purchasing (Division},
an agency of the State of Florida with offices at 4050 Esplanade Way #360, Tallahassee, Florids
323880950, and W.W. Grainger, inc., FEIN # F361150280, amands Contract No. 450.000-11-ACS
{Contract).

Whereas, the parties, upon mutual agreament, inifially executed the Contract, for a period of (3) years
beginning on Septamber 2, 2011 and to end on February 28, 2014; and,

Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in the Contract, the parties sgree to
tha following:

1.0 Pricing

The new pncing list for the Florida Market Basket items are effective upon the execution hereof and are
located at the Altamaﬁe Conttact Source {ACS) _ web slte:

and aooamd tl'mugh the w.w Grainqar punch-out oo o tﬁa
tt il 1341 L =y i hadd,

2.0 Warranty of Authority
Each person signing this Agreement warrants that he or she'is duly authorized to do so and to bind the
respective pary.

State of Florida, W.W. Grainger, inc.

Department of Management Services
o Sandf—

Name: I%ﬁn gﬁmj‘}‘

Thie:_ Do Q—wm&m‘q Sedes 'ﬁ'\ijn

Contract No.: 450-000-11-ACS Pege 1 of 1



e SERVICHS Crase] Nicwons

4050 Esplanade Way | Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950 | Tel: 850.488.2786 | Fax: 850.922.6149

February 26, 2013
MEMORANDUM NO.:  (450-000-11-ACS)-4

TO: User Agency
FROM: Director, State Purchasing

RE: Amendment to Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS
MRO Facilities Maintenance Supplies

The contract is amended as follows:

e The new pricing list for the WSCA and Florida Market Basket 1tems submitted via email on
February 15, 2013 have been approved.

Any questions or problems in delivery or service that may arise regarding this contract should be
directed to Ashli Harvey at (850) 922-1214, or ashli.harvey@dms.myflorida.com

www.dms.MyFlorida.com



AMENDMENT 4
MRO: Facliiities Maintenance and Suppiles
Contract No.: 450-000-11-ACS

This Amandment, efiective immediately upon the signature of both parties, is by end between the Siats
of Florida, Department of Managemant Services (Depariment), Division of State Purchasing (Division),
&n agancy of the State of Floride with offices at 050 Esplanade Way #360, Taliahasses, Florida
32309-0950, snd W.W. Grainger, Inc., FEIN # F3681150280, amands Contract No, 450-000-11-ACS

(Contract).
Whereas, the parties, upon mutual agrecment, inisaiiy axscuted the Contraci, for a period of (3) yaars
beginning on Septemter 2, 2011 and o end on Fabruary 28, 2014; and,

&Ngwuﬂaemfum, in considaration of the mulual promises contained in the Contract, the parties agree to

1.0 Pricing

ThenwpﬁdnglisbmmwsmendHMW&&MMwmﬁwuwwmmﬂ
hareof and are M}at the Arbmate Contract Swme LACS) wab‘s__!h:

2.0 Werranty of Authority
Each person signing this Agreement warrants thet he or she is duly authorized to do so and lo bind {his

State of Florida, W.W, Grainger, Ing.

Deparimant of Mani Services |
mﬁm_gwﬁ

mmofrjmmm' o S 5 ;E ~:i§325 Ponag o

Contract No.: 450-000-11-ACS Pago 1 of1



B B
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT

=y SERVICES i

4050 Esplanade Way | Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950 | Tel: 850.488.2786 | Fax: 850.922.6149

January 1, 2013
MEMORANDUM NO.: - (450-000-11-ACS)-3

TO: User Agency
FROM:  Director, State Purchasing

RE: Amendment to Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS
MRO Facilities Maintenance Supplies

The contract is amended as follows:

e The State Term Contract for MRO: Electrical Equipment (450-000-07-1) expired on November 13,
2012 and now all products are available on the MRO: Facilities Maintenance Supplies State Term
Contract referenced above.

e The State Term Contract for Can Liners (485-060-07-1) is scheduled to expire on December 31, 2012
and upon expiration all products will be available on the MRO: Facilities Maintenance Supplies State
Term Contract referenced above.

e The new pricing list for the WSCA and Florida Market Basket items submitted via emaii on
November 5, 2012 have been approved.

« Effective imnmediately the Contract Manager has been changed to Ashli Harvey.

Any questions or problems in delivery or service that may arise regarding this contract should be
directed to Ashli Harvey at (850) 922-1214, or ashli.harvey@dms.myflorida.com-

www.dms.MyFlorida.com



AMENDMENT 3
MRO: Facllities Maintenance and Suppiles
Contract No.: 450-000-11-ACS

This Amendment, effective immediately upon the signature of both parties, is by and between the Siate
of Florida, Department of Management Services (Department), Division of State Purchasing {Division},
an agency of the State of Florida with offices at 4050 Esplanade Way #360, Tailahassse, Florida
32399-09)50 and W.W. Grainger, inc., FEIN # F361150280, amends Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS
{Contract).

Whereas, the parties, 1ipon mutual agreement, initially exscuted the Coniract, for a period of (3) years
beginning on September 2, 2011 and to and on February 28, 2014; and,
Whereas, the parties wish 10 revise the sections addressed,

Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in the Contract, the parties agree i
the following:
The Contract is hereby amended and replaced with the following:

1.0 Commodity Category Changes :

Purauant to the Participating Addendum, Section B, paragraph #5, the commodity category
list has been amerdied as follows:

e The State Term Contract for MRO: Electrical Equipment (450-000-07-1) expired on November
13, 2012 and now ali products are available on the MRO: Facilites Maintenance Suppiies
Coniract referenced above.

* The State Term Cantract for Can Liners (485-060-07-1) is scheduled to expire on Decsmber
31, 2012 and upon expiration all products will be available on the MRO: Facililies Maintenance
Supplies Contract referenced above,

2.0 Pricing

The naw pricing lists for the WSCA and Florida Market Basket items submitied via email have been
approved and may be viewed on the Allernate Contract Source (ACS) web site:

Effective immediately the Contract Manager has been changed o Ashii Harvey. Contact information is
as foflows: 850-822-1214 or ashi.hs ! oric )

4.0 Warranty of Authority
Each person signing this Agresment warmants that he or =he Is duly authorizad to do so and ia
bind the respective party '

State of Florida, W.W, Grainger, Inc.

Depar Mana, nt Services

ﬂww
:;'\iz Pm’l:f:;nent Officer and Name: &g- 5'_\_&5&1"'
Director of State Purchasing | e g{ﬁwr Qgﬂmw«ff' Q,,(,; nn«-@ei“
oo |72 )12 e 2 N1afia

Btate Term Comlinet No,; 450-000-11-ACS Page 1 o1




Rick Scotr DEPW OF AMCHIENT Craig J. NicqoLs
Governor SERVICES Secretary

4050 Esplanade Way | Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950 | Tel: 850.488.2786 | Fax: 850.922.6149

August 20, 2012
MEMORANDUM NO.: (450-000-11-ACS)-2
TO: User Agency -
FROM: Director, State Purchasing
SUBJECT: Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS
Title: MRO Supplies
The following changes have been made to the subject contract:
« Effective immediately the Contract Manager has been changed to Claudia Cooper.

Any questions or problems in delivery or service that may arise regarding this contract should be directed to
Claudia Cooper at (850) 487-9847, email: Claudia.Cooper@dms.myflorida.com

DSPlcc

www.dms.MyFlorida.com



R&=>

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT

Rexseom SERVICES Jor 2t

4050 Esplanade Way | Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950 | Tel: 850.488.2786 | Fax: 850.922.6149

January 4, 2012

MEMORANDUM NO.:  (450-000-11-ACS)-1

TO: User Agency
FROM:  Director, State Purchasing

RE: Amendment to Contract No. 450-000-11-ACS
MRO Supplies

The contract is amended as follows:

e The State Term Contract Commodities List on page 8 of the contract Participating Addendum is
revised to remove MRO: Lamps and A/C Filters from the contract listing. This action has the
effect of adding the Lamps and A/C Filters category of products to this contract.

e The addition of Lamps and A/C Filters is effective January 9, 2012.

Any questions or problems in delivery or service that may arise regarding this contract should be

directed to Greg Hill at (850) 922-1214, or greg.hill@dms.myflorida.com

www.dms.MyFlorida.com



— ek a. by

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WES‘I‘ERN ST ATES CON'I’RACMG ALLIANCB ('W SCA)

ALTERNATE CONTRACT SOURCE NO. 450-000-11-ACS (WSCA No. 1862 - Facilities
MRO - W.W. Grainger, Inc))

. WHEREAS, Ths State of Florida (the "State™) Departinent of Management Services (the
"Department”) is authorized by Section 287.042(16) F.S. to evaluate contracts let by the Federal
Government, ancther state, or a political subdivision and, when determinéd in writing 1o be cost
effective and in the best intsrest of the State, to enter into agreements authorizing agencies {(as
defived by 3. 287.012(1) F.8.) to make purchases under such contracts, and;

WHEREAS, to Section 287.056, F.S. agencies mdaligxbleusm(uthstphnses
defined in Rule 60A-1.005, F.A.C.) may purchase commodities and contractnal semm from
purchasing sgresmeats established by the Depertment, snd;

WHEREAS, the Depariment has evaluated the Western States Contracting Aﬂumce
Contract No. 1862, Facilities MRO, awarded to W. W. Grainger, Inc. ("Contracior™), together
with any amendments and exhibits thereto, (hereimafier the "Price Agreement”), and bereby
acknowledges in writing that anthorizing vse of the Price Agresment is cost-effective and in the best
interest of the State. ,

NOW THEREFORE, the Department enters this purchesing agreement for the pixpose of
authorizing and reguiating the use of the Price Agreement by state agencies and other eligible vsers.
A, Scope

1. Through this purchasing agrsement (hereinafter the "Parficipating Addendum”) state
agencies and other eligible users {as defined by Ruls 60A-1.005, F.A.C.) (hereinafior
referred to as "Eligible Users” or "OEUs") may make purchases from the Price
Agreement. The terms and conditions contained in this Participating Addendum shall apply
1o all transactions between the Contractor and the Eligible User, and shall control in the event
of any conflict with the Price Agreement.

2. The attached State Term Contruct Commodities List contains State Contracts procured
pursuant to Section 287.056{1), F.S. and other contracts entered into such es
RESPECT, pursuant to Séction: 413.036, F.8., and PRIDE Enterprises, pursuant o
Section 946.515, F.8. Agencies shall, and eligible users may, purchase commodities from
the attached State Tern: Contract Cornmodities List.

B. Changes
1. This Participating Addendum shall become effective on the last date signed below and
shall have & term that is coterminous with the Price Agreement, uniess terminated
earlier pursuant to the Price Agreement, this Participating Addendum, or Florida law. In
addition 1o the tights contained in the Price Agreement, the Department reserves the

ACS #450-000-11-ACS (WSCA No. 1862 Facilities MRO) Page 1 of 8




right fo terminate this Participating Addendum, effective upon notice, for Contractor
fadlure to comply with the provisions of this. Participating Addendum, including but not
limited to the transaction fee provisions of Paragraph B.3., and the provisions of
Section 287.058(1)(s) through (), F.S. a8 required by Paragraph B.5. _

_ 2.In order to procurs products or servioes hereunder, Eligible Users shall issue purchase’
ortlers referencing "Alternate Contract Source No. 450-000-11-ACS (WSCA No. 1862

- W.W, Grainger)". EﬁglbleUmmmpmbleformmvmgthawmsmd
conditions of this Perticipating Addendum and the Price Agreement. Eligible Users must
follow their epplicable statutes, laws, rules, ordinances, codes, policies, and procedures
in the purchase of goods or services under this Participating Addendum. Upless otherwise
provided by Florida law, statute, rule, or this Participating Addendum, the Department will
not implement any additional restrictions on any Eligible User to purchase off of this
Participating Addendum. Neither the Department nor the Western States Contracting
Alliance is a party to any purchase order authorized by or issued under this Participating

Addendum,

3. In arder to complete any transsction between the Eligible User and the Contractor, the
Contractor must be registered in MyFloridaMerkstPlace. Rule 60A-1.031, F.AC, is
herely incosporated by reference. _

The State of Florids, through the Department of Management Services, has institutsd
‘MyFlorideMarketPlace, a statewide eProcursment system. Pursuant to Section
287.057(23), F.8., all payments shall be assessed a Transaction Fee of one percent
(1.0%), which the vendor shall pay to the State. For payments within the State
accounting system (FLAIR. or its sucoessar), the Transaction Fee shall, when possible, be
antomatically daductsd from payments to the vendor. If automatic deduction is not possible,
the vendor shall psy the Transaction Fee pursuant to subsection 60A-1.031(2), F.A.C. By
submission of these reports and corresponding psyments, vendor cectifies their correctness.
All such reports and payments shall be subject to audit by the Staté or ity designes.

The vendor shali receive a credit for any Transaction Fee paid by the vendor for the
purchase of any item(s) if such Hem(s) are returned to the vendor through no fanlt, act, or
omission of the vendor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, & Transaction Fee is nonrefindable
when an item is rejected or returned, or declined, due to the vendor's failure to perform or
comply with specifications or requirements of the agreement.

Failure to comply with these requirernents shall constitute grounds for declaring the

vendor in defanit. VENDORS DELINQUENT IN PAYING TRANSACTION FEES
SHALL BE EXCLUDED FROM CONDUCTING FUTURE BUSINESS WITH THE

STATE.

ACS #450-000-11-ACS (WSCA No. 1862 Facilities MRO) Page 2 of 8




- r————-

4. The following date must be reported electronically to the Department on a calendar
quarterly basis using 2 Contract Sales Summary form supplied to the contractor by the
Primary Contact shown in Paragraph C below. The electronic repot shall include:

+ Contractor's Name
+ Reporting Period
» Total doﬂarva}mofpurchasespetqumerwpmudbySMeAgencydehgime
User totals
* Excel repot jtemizing sach purchase for the period that includes cotumns for the
following information: manufacturer's name, agency name, product number, item
description, product group number (if applicable), unit of measure, quantity,

Pailure to provide quarterly reporis, including no sales, within fhirty (30) calendar days
following the end of each quarter, or annual EXCRL™ line item repots within thirty.
{30) calendar days, may result in the default proceeding and/or termination of this

contract,

Initistion and submission of the Contract Sales Summaries are to be the responsibility of the
Contractor, and supplied without prompting or notification by the Primary Contact.
The Contractor will submit the completsd Contract Sales Summary forms by email to the
Primary Contact es stipulated. The Primary Contact shall distribute at the time of contract
forroation, in electronic format, the Contract Sales Summary form to be used by the Contractor.

The Contractor shall repot to the Department the amount of spand with certified and other
minority business enterprises. Repots must include the period covered, the name, minority
code and Federal Employer Identification Number of each minority vendor utilized furing
the period, commodities and services provided by the minority business enterprise, and the
amount paid to each minority vendor on behalf of each purchasing agency ordering under the
terms of this contract.

Transaction Fee Report: The Contractor is required to submit monthly Transaction Fee
Repots in electronic format. For information on how to submit Transsction Fee
Repots online, please reference the detailed fee reporting instructions and Vendor
training presentations availuble online at the Transaction Fee Reporting and Vendor

Training subsections under Vendors on the MyFlaridaMarketPlace website (located at

hitp://dmns oviorida com/mhin). Assistance is also evailable with the Transaction Fee

Repnruug System f‘rom the MyFlorideMarketPlace Customer Service Desk at
ark m or 866-FLA-EPRO (866-352-3776) between the

hours of 8:00 AM o 5: BOPMTim:

B0

AN AE

ACS #450-000-11-ACS (WSCA No. 1862 Facilities MRO) Page3 of 8




.-u-.»_u’

5. WSCA Category Discounts and Florida Mariet Baskst (FL MB): In consideration
of -the State issuing Contractor & single, full catalog, WSCA contract award and
allowing the contracts on the State Term Commeodities List to expire by thefr tenms,
with the exception of the PRIDE and RESPECT contracis, and in lieu of rebates and.
incentives offered as part of Contractor’s WSCA contract, Contructor has agreed o
apply an additional 3 percent discount to both the WSCA. Categories (18) and all
additional categories offered by Contractor. To the extent that the State issues auy
other companies 8 WSCA Contract 1862 award over the trm of the WSCA
contract, the State will waive the right to the additional 3% discount set forth in
this section and the pricing will revert to the pricing as set forth in Contractor’s
WSCA Contract 1862. The Contractor shall provide a dedicated website link that
provides access to FI, MB items: The FL MB will consist of commodities with high
volume purchases snd high doflac volume spend based on the $0/20 ruls (80% of the
contract spend comes from 20% of the products) and to include OEU spend. On &
quarteriy basis, sales reports shall be reviewed to determine high volume purchased
items. Ttems determined by the Departmant to be bigh voliume purchases shall be added to
mFLMBmdcompeﬁme}ypmednmamomtagzudmbymMand
signed by both partiss. mwmpmmmmwmmﬁenm
based cn spproval of the Contosct Administratar. = To the extent that the State ar fhe
Department determines to rebid the commodity contracts listed on the State Texm Contract
Comomodity List after they expire by their terms, the State will waive their right to the

d umnbdhghmﬂmafﬂm&mhtw&'msm&hspdﬂcm&y

contract being rebid.

6. Contractor and the Department shall work to develop a joint marketing strategy that shall
communicats the benefits of the Price Agreement and this Participating Addendum to all State
Agencies and OBUs. Contfractor and Departmant shall conduct Quarterly Business Reviews
wmwmmmm&ammmmm
mgoﬂaauumnm. .

7.The provisions of Seeﬁm 287.0580)(2), (c), and (), F.S. are hereby incorporated by
reference. If the transaction involves contractual services, the provisions of Section
287.058()(b), (), and (s), F.S. are also incorporated by reference,

& The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Contract is
contingent upon an annual sppropristion by the Legislature, The Contractor shall
comply with Sections 11,062, F.S, and 216,347, F.8,, p'ohihnngmeofﬁmdstnlobbyﬂn
Legigiature, Jadiciary, or stete agendies.

9mmsmnmplymmanhwgmmmds.ordmmmdhwsmg
requirements that are applicable to the ‘conduct of its business, inoluding those of
faderal, siate, end looal agencies having jurisdiction and muthority. By way of
non-exhaustive example, the Contractor shall comply with Section 247 of the Immigration

and Nationality Act, the Americans with Dissbilities Act, and all prohibitions against

discrimination on the basis of race, religion, sex, creed, national otigin, disability,
marital stabus, or veteran's status,

ACS #450-000-11-ACS (WSCA No. 1862 Facilities MRO} Page 4 of 8




10.Payment shall be made in accordance with Section 215.422, F.8. Interest penalties for
late payment are available subject to the provisions in Section 215.422, F.8. A Vendor
Ombudsman, whose duties inciude acting as an advocate for vendors who may be
experiencing problems in obteining fimely paymeni(s) from s stete agency may be
contacted at 850-488-2924 or by calling the State Comptrolier's Hotline, 1-800-848-
3792.

11.The exclusive venue of any legal or equitable action that arises out of or relates to this
Participsting Addendom shell be the appropriate State court in Leon County, Florida; in .
any such sction Florida law shall apply and the Contractor waives any right to  jury trial

that it may have.

12. The Department, at its sole discretion, may unilaterally smend the Primary Contact
vame and their coptect information in Paragraph C and the Subcontractors information in
Paragraph D of this Participating Addendum during the term of this Participating
Addendum. Any amendment shall be contained in 2 separate document affixed to this

Participating Addendum.

13. If an additional ordinance, rule, or other local governmental anthority* requires
additional contract Janguage before an Eligible User can make a purchase from this
Participating Addendum, in lieu of this Participating Addendnm the Eligible User is
responaible for signing a separate Participating Addendum with the Contractor,

14. Tntellectual Property: The parties do not anficipate that any intellectual property will be
developed as a result of this Participating Addendum. However, any intellectual
property developed, at the request of the Department, as a result of this Participating
Addendum will belong to and be the sole property of the state, This provision will
survive the termination or expiration of the contract.

15. Preferved Price: In accordance with Chapter 2010-151, Laws of Florida, Section 48(2),
the Contractor is required to submit, at ieast once during each year of the Contract, an
Affidavit from an authorized representative of the Contractor attesting that the
Contractor is in compliance with the following prefarred pricing provision: Best
Pricing Offer. During the Contract term, if the Customer becomes aware of better
pricing offered by the Contractor for substantially the same or a smaller quantity of a
procuct outside the Contract, but upon the same or similar teros of the Contract, then at
the discretion of the Customer the price under the Contract shall be immediately
reduced to the lower price.

16, Termination for Convenience: The Department, by writter notice to the Contractor, may
terminate the Contract in whole or in pat when the Department determines in its sole
discretion that it is in the State's interest to do so. The Contractor sball not furnish any
product afler it receives the notice of termination, except as necessary to compiete the
continued potion of the Contract, if any. The Contractor shall not be entitled to
recover any canosllation charges or lost profits.

ACS #450-000-11-ACS (WSCA No. 1862 Facilities MRQ) Page § of 8

e i e S R v o R e

S i



17. Employment Eligibility Verification: Pursuant to the State of Florida, Office of the
.Governor, Executive Order Nutber 11-02 entered on Janusry 4, 2011, Contractor will
utilize the U.S. Department of Homelund Security's E-Verify system by December 31,
2011 to verify the employment eligibility of: (s) all persons employed during the term of
the Agresment by the Contractor to perform employment dutios within Floride; and (b).all
persons (including subeontractors) assigned by the Contractor to perform work pursuant to
the Agresment. Contractor must use E-Verify to initiate verification of employment
eligibility for all persons employed during the term of the Agresment by the Contractor to
perform employment dutiss within Floride within 3 business days after the date of hire,
Contractor must initiate verification of sach person (including subcontractors) assigned by
the Contractorto perform work pursuant to the Agreament within 90 salendar days after the
date of emecution of this contract or within 30 days after assigtment to perform work

pursuant to the Agreement, whichever is later.

18. Blectronic Invoicing: At the State's option, Contractors may be required to invoice
electronically pursuant to guidelines of the Department of Management Servioes.
Current guidelines require that Contractor sopply electronic invoices in lieo of paper-
based invoices for those transactions processed through the system. Electronic invoives
shall be submitied to the Customer through the Aribe Sapplier Network (ASN) in one
of the following mechanisms - EDI 810, <XML, or web-based invoice entry within the
ASN,

19. In exeouting this agreement, Contraotor certifies that it is not listed on sither the
. Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrufinized Companies with
Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, created pursuant to section 215.473,
Floride Stanrtes. Pursuant to section 287.135(5), F.S., Contractor agrees the Department
may immediatsly terminste this contract for cause if the Contractor is found to have
submitted & false certification or if Contractor is placed on the Scrutinized Companies
with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran
Petroleumn Energy Sector List during the term of the contract.

C. Primary Contact
The primary contact for the Department is:

Greg Hill

Purchasing Analyst

4050 Esplanade Way

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0950

Phone: 850-922-1214\. Fot 850—414-6122
E-mail: Greg Hilli@dms.mvloride 3

ACS #450-000-11-ACS (WSCA. No. 1862 Pacilities MRO) Page 6 of 8

ey Lo o e s i s

[N



D. Subcontractors

The following subcantractor(s) are authorized to perform services: NONE,

This Participating Addendum end the Price Agreement set forth the entire agreement between the
parties with respect to the subject matter of all previous communications, represemations or
sgreements, whether oral or written, with regpect to the subject matter hereof. Tetms and
conditions inconsistent with, contrary or in addition to the terms and conditions of this
Participating Addendum and the Price Agreement shall not be added to or incorporated fnto this
Participating Addendum or the Price Agresment, by any subsequent parchase order or otherwise, and
sny such attempts to add or incorporats such terms and conditions are heveby rejected. The terms
and conditions of this Paticipating Addendum and the Price Agreement shall prevail and govern in
the case of any such inconsistent or additional terms. In addition, the terms of this Participating
Addendum shall prevail and govern in the case of any terms and conditions that are inconsistent with,
or contrary to the terms of the Price Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have sxecinted this Participating Addendum as of the date of
exscution by the parties below.

Contractor: WW. Grainger, Inc. ey
4, A
¢ i %
Qx_{ T S R BB |
Signature ¢
:Jc,i'w: ?..ff’w"’" &;)‘j’
Print Name
(2 ., {aﬂ LA IR 1 il i":"%’ Hie (‘C“: ¥
Title '
¢ 5
Se piember 2 nd 2
Date

ACS #450-000-11-ACS (WSCA No. 1862 Facilities MRO) Page 70f 8

g b A e o vl 0




All sommodities available in Alternate Contract Source No. 450-000-11-ACS (WSCA No. 1862

- Facilities MRO - W.W. Grainger) may be purchased through this agreement. Politicel
Subdivisions may utilize the full confract benefits under WSCA contract 1862. State agencics
pursuant to Section 287.056, F.8. and other contracts entered into such es RESPECT pursuant to
Section 413.036, F.S. and PRIDE Enterprises pursuant to Section 946.515, F.8 shall utilize state
procurement guidelines. Agencies shall purchase commodities from the following State Term Conteaot

Commodities List.
| STATE TERM CONTRACT . CONTRACT class/group ¢
Floar Maintenance Machinss, Commiercial 365-001 L ’
Fumniture: Educational/Institutional ' 420-420
[ Pumiture: Librery 420-590
1 Pumiture: Office and Files 425-001
Tools; Hand Held & Hand Held Power Tools | 445001
| MRO: Lamps and A/C Filters 450-000
| MRO: Electrica] Equipment 450:000 _
' Liners; Can, Plastio, Disposable 485-060 _
Office and Educational Consumables §18-000
Paper: Tissues and Towels 640-002
Construction, Industrial, Agricultural, & Lawn 760-000
 Bquipment -
PRIDE . Sec Contract
| RESPECT See Coptract

ACS #450-000-11-ACS (WSCA No. 1862 Facilities MRO)

Page 8 of 8







